

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/2/2023 3:04 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

[see errata filed February 9, 2023](#)

Supreme Court No. 100,992-5

Court of Appeals No. 55,915-3-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Gene Gonzales and Susan Gonzales, Horwath Family
Two, LLC, and the Washington Landlord Association,

Appellants

v.

Governor Jay Inslee and State of Washington,

Respondents.

Appellants' Answer to Briefs of Amici Curiae

STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP
Richard M. Stephens, WSBA # 21776
10900 NE 4th Street, Suite 2300
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 453-6206
stephens@sklegal.pro
Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
A. Housing Providers’ answer to PLF.....	2
B. Housing Provider’s answer to the City of Seattle.....	7
1. Seattle’s trio of cases— <i>Loretto</i> , <i>Florida Power</i> , and <i>Yee</i> —do not create an exemption for landlord-tenant regulation from the reach of the Fifth Amendment.....	8
2. Lower court decisions cited by Seattle do not demand the conclusion that Housing Providers were not forced to endure a physical invasion of their property.....	15
3. Because <i>Yee</i> was a challenge to rent control, it does not control cases where eviction—the right to exclude—is at stake.....	20
4. The property right to exclude is not limited to excluding “strangers.”.....	21
5. <i>San Telmo</i> and <i>Granat</i> remain instructive.....	22
6. The Supreme Court’s statement in <i>Alabama</i> <i>Realtors</i> is worthy of note.....	25
7. <i>Cwynar</i> is instructive regarding <i>Yee</i>	26

8. The Court should not take Seattle’s invitation to write off the Supreme Court’s explanation of the purpose of the just compensation requirement of the Fifth Amendment in <i>Armstrong</i>	29
C. Housing Providers’ answer to the Appleseed Foundation.....	32
1. While the taking claim here should not be evaluated under <i>Penn Central</i> , existing precedent applying <i>Penn Central</i> requires the conclusion a compensable taking occurred.....	32
2. The Proclamations caused a physical taking by requiring that people remain on Housing Providers’ property when their right to occupy expired.....	34
3. <i>Cedar Point Nursery</i> reaffirmed the principle that mandated physical occupation is a <i>per se</i> taking...50	
4. Housing Providers’ answer to KC Bar Association.....	52
5. Housing Providers’ answer to the RHA.....	59
6. Housing Providers’ answer to CADF.....	62
Conclusion.....	63
Declaration of Service.....	65

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>301, 712, 2103 & 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022)	50, 51
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	25, 54
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	35, 36, 37
<i>Armstrong v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wash. 39 (1934)	63
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	29, 48
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022)	16, 44, 51
<i>Better Housing for Long Beach v. Newsom</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 921 (C.D. Cal 2020)	44
<i>Blevins v. United States</i> , 158 Fed. Cl. 295 (2022)	51
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	9, 47, 48
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944)	9
<i>Building and Realty Institute of Westchester and Putnam Counties, Inc. v. New York</i> , 2021 WL 4198332 (S.D. N.Y. 2021)	20
<i>Building Owners and Managers Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. 2001)	17
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018)	26
<i>CDK Global LLC v. Brnovich</i> , 16 F.4th 1266 (9th Cir. 2021)	17

<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	3, 36, 50, 63
<i>Community Housing Improvement Program (CHIP) v. City of New York</i> , 492 F.Supp.3d 33 (E.D. N.Y. 2020)	18, 19
<i>Cwynar v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 90 Cal.App. 4th 637 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922).....	9
<i>F.C.C. v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	8, 14
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. New York State Div. of Housing and Community Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>First English</i> , 482 U.S., 107 S.Ct. 2378.....	37
<i>Granat v. Keasler</i> , 99 Wn.2d 564 (1983)	22, 23, 24
<i>Hall v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 833 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1987)	5, 6
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 156 Fed. Cl. 340 (2021)	51
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	9
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	45
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	27, 28
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	33, 34, 39
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	9, 10, 12, 59
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	19, 36, 56, 57

<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	25
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	passim
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	37, 40, 44, 45
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	passim
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	passim
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	38, 39
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	49
<i>Munzel v. Hillsborough Cnty</i> , 2022 WL 671578 (M.D. Fla. 2022)	51
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. Of San Francisco</i> , No. 17-CV-03638-RS, 2022 WL 14813709 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2022)	19, 45
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	32, 47, 49
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	11
<i>People's Organization for Washington Energy Resources v. Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission</i> , 104 Wn.2d 798 (1985)	13, 15
<i>Queenside Hills Realty Co. v. Saxl</i> , 328 U.S. 80 (1946)	9
<i>San Telmo Assocs. v. City of Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 20 (1987)	22, 23
<i>Sintra v. Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	38, 40, 41, 48

<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	28, 36
<i>United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.</i> , 339 U.S. 121 (1950).....	29
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917).....	36
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	28, 37
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	28
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	37, 41
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 261 (1950).....	37
<i>Williams v. Alameda County</i> , 2022 WL 17169833 (C.D. Cal 2022)	15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	4, 5, 43, 46
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651 (2019)	16, 17, 24

Statutes

RCW 43.06.020(1)(h)	62
RCW 43.31.605(1)(c).....	57
RCW 9A.72.085.....	65

Other Authorities

HB 1368	57
SB 5092.....	58
